

October 22, 2018

To

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, Block -G Bandra - Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

BSE Limited Corporate Relationship Department P.J. Towers, Dalal Street Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Symbol: INFINITE

Scrip Code: 533154

Sub: Public Announcement issued by MC Data Systems Private Limited and Inswell IT Applications Private Limited for acceptance of the Discovered Price under the Delisting Offer

Dear Sir / Madam,

This is in reference to the captioned subject. We have received a copy of the Public Announcement published on October 20, 2018 issued by MC Data Systems Private Limited and Inswell IT Applications Private Limited in accordance with the provisions of the Regulation 18 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009. The said Public Announcement was published in the following newspapers:

Newspaper	Language	Edition	
Business Standard	English	All editions All editions	
Business Standard	Hindi		
Nav Shakti	Marathi	Mumbai edition	

Please find enclosed the copy of the said Public Announcement for your reference and records.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

For Infinite Computer Solutions (India) Limited

Saurabh Madaan **Company Secretary**

Encl.: As above









exciting times...infinite possibilities...

CIN: L72200DL1999PLC171077

Infinite Computer Solutions (India) Limited





157, EPIP Zone, Phase 2, Kundalahalli,

Whitefield, Bangalore - 560066.

Registered Office 155, Somdutt Chambers - II, 9 Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066.

Corporate Office

Soon get your cryptocurrency at nearby ATM kiosk

Unocoin sets up its first kiosk where bitcoins. other virtual currencies can be traded using cash

VIRESHWAR TOMAR

ven as the legal uncertainty on → crypto currencies looms in India, crypto currency exchange Unocoin has launched its first ATM in Bengaluru. Through this ATM, traders can deposit physical cash (in rupees) in their crypto wallet and can trade in bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies.

If a trader wants to get some cash, he just needs to sell his crypto currencies on the Unocoin platform, and he would be able to withdraw the money from this ATM. Unocoin has found this workaround after the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) in April banned banks and all entities it regulates from dealing with or providing services to any individual or business entities dealing with or settling virtual currencies. By setting up an ATM that accepts and dispenses cash, Unocoin has circumvented the RBI rule.

Unocoin said, "Owing to the RBI's recent notification on 'prohibition on dealing in virtual currencies', our banking relationships were disrupted some time ago. Since then, we were in the process of deploying new mechanisms for rupees deposits and withdrawals. Now we are here with the implementation of kiosk.'

"Our ATMs are capable on accepting and dispensing the cash. Through Unocoin ATM, traders can deposit rupees within some limits. At the same time, they can withdraw their money," Sathvik Vishwanath, Co-founder and



BUY AND SELL VIRTUAL CURRENCIES

- First ATM installed in Bengaluru
- Buy/sell crypto coins using physical cash
- Minimum amount of ₹1,000 required for deposit and withdrawal
- Money can't be deposited through credit
- Unocoin exchange facilitates trading in 30 different crypto currencies
- After Diwali, Unocoin to set up ATMs in Delhi and Mumbai

Standard. He said the ATM was func-

How it works

"We are installing the same ATM that banks use. We just modify its software to connect it with our server to reflect the transaction," said Vishwanath.

To deposit rupees into the crypto account, a user would log in to the Unocoin account on the ATM, confirm account details and deposit the money into the ATM. The Unocoin account is updated instantly, and can be used to buy any cryptocurrency.

The user can also withdraw the money that he obtains by selling crypto assets. For withdrawal, users will have to make a request by visiting the exchange website or mobile app, where the desired withdrawal amount is specified. The 12-digit reference number from exchange is sent to the user. The to enter the reference number and OTP

CEO of Unocoin told Business to withdraw the money. Unocoin has said minimum amount for deposit and tional and available for trading crypto withdrawal is ₹1,000 and must be in multiples of ₹500. Users are subject to some limits on deposit and withdrawals per transaction and per-day subject to cash handling restrictions in India. These are still early days and Unocoin will need to find the right amount of cash in the ATM. If there is less deposit and more withdrawal, "it will come to a situation where cash is not available in the ATM," said Vishwanath. "In the other case, when deposits are too many and withdrawals are less, we are planning to hire a cash management service or agency," he

Legal validity

According to the RBI directions, banks and other financial entities cannot provide any service to cryptocurrency dealers or traders. Kashif Raja, cofounder of Crypto Kanoon, a user would then visit the Unocoin ATM blockchain and cryptocurrency legal advisory platform, said recent step tak-

en by Unocoin seemed to be legal but 'we have to wait and watch".

"As a regulator, RBI directs banks and other entities to stop services with persons or agencies, who are dealing with crypto assets. Unocoin is not using any banking channel for this process,' said Raja. He said, by law, a person can transact in cash as long as it is under ₹200,000 and Unocoin too cannot exceed this limit, else legal action can be taken against the exchange.

However, if there are more deposits than withdrawals, the exchange would need to deposit the cash in a bank account and then the bank can ask the source of the deposited money. Vishwanath said owing to less liquidity in crypto market, such a situation was possible. "We are working on it," he said. Post RBI ban, many exchanges are working on other solutions. Some exchanges have also started peer to peer trading on their platforms. Unocoin is also planning to install these ATM in Delhi and Mumbai in couple of weeks.

Train mows down 58 people in Amritsar

72 hurt in biggest such mishap in the recent past

SHINE JACOB New Delhi, 19 October

At least 58 people were killed and 72 injured on Friday after a crowd of Dussehra revellers that had spilled onto railway tracks while watching burning of Ravana effigy was run over by a train near in Amritsar's Joda.

All services on Jalandhar-Amritsar route remained suspended three hours after accident, a railway official said. While some trains are being diverted, many are stationed near Jalandhar.

This is not a one-off inciin the railways. According to statistics, over 45 people, on an average, die every day on the rail tracks in India. According to official figures, in the last three years (between 2015 and 2017), at least 49,790 persons lost their lives after being hit by trains. Friday's accident is considered to be the biggest such mishap in the recent past, when the Nakodar to Jalandhar DMU train mowed down people.

According to reports, at least 300 people were reportedly on the spot when the accident happened. The death toll may be higher. Two such major accidents in the recent history of the railways was in 2013. The first one was on August 19, when the Saharsa-Patna Rajya Rani Superfast Express ran over pas-

Rly minister to return from US immediately

Hours after the Amritsar train accident on Friday, Railway Minister Piyush Goyal cancelled all his engagements in the US and said he was immediately returning to India. The minister, who is in the US to receive the prestigious Carnot prize for his contribution towards sustainable energy solutions, said railways was proving all possible assistance

at the accident site.

political turn with the Opposition accusing the state's Congress government for lapses in allowing celebrations near railway tracks. Punjab minister Navjot Sidhu's wife faced allegations of leaving the site after the incident. Navjot Kaur Sidhu, the chief guest at the event,

told media that her priority

was to ensure the injured

receive proper treatment.

Oppn accuses Sidhu

wife of leaving site

soon after accident

The train accident took a

sengers disembarking from another train at the Dhamara station in Bihar, killing 35 persons and the second one was on November 2 when the Alappuzha-Dhanbad Express ran over passengers of another train. The passengers had jumped onto the adjacent track due to a rumor that their train was on fire. The incident claimed 10 lives.

The railways said the reasons behind these deaths include trespassing, violating safety and cautionary instructions, avoiding over bridges and using mobile phones while crossing railway tracks.

Fencing of tracks may not be a viable option as railways cover 67,312 kilometres across the country. Among the 16 railway zones, Northern Railway is the most affected by such deaths on tracks, claiming 7,908 lives, followed by Southern Railway with a toll of 6,149 in the last three years. Though railway zones have launched various awareness campaigns, they seem to be having no effect.

Friday's accident comes close on the heels of seven people getting killed on October 10, when the New Farakka derailed Express Raebareli. In April 13, children were killed in Kushinagar after a train hit a school van. Critics claim that one of the major reasons for accidents may be staff crunch as the railways is yet to fill vacancies of around 1.41.000 safety staff.

After the Raebareli incident, the railways came out with numbers claiming that between 2014 and 2018, since the Narendra Modi government took charge, the number of train collisions came down by 52.4 per cent compared to the average per year figures between 2004 and 2014 of the UPA regime.

Sabarimala row: 2 women reach hilltop

But devotees stop them from entering sanctum sanctorum

PRESS TRUST OF INDIA

Sabarimala (Kerala), 19 October

Ending hours-long drama and tense moments at Sabarimala, two women reached the hilltop on Friday but had to return before reaching the sanctum sanctorum following massive protests by Lord Ayyappa devotees. A large number of devotees blocked the young women and a police team escorted them at Valiya Nadappandhal, the queue complex located a few metres away from the holy "pathinettam padi" (the 18 sacred steps), leading to the sanctum sanctorum. The women were identified

as a reporter from Hyderabad

protested against the entry of women of menstrual age group into the hill shrine.

Tension was defused after the women agreed to return as the state government made it clear it did not want to take them to the Sannidhanam, the temple complex, by using force against the protesting devotees. The firm stand taken by the "tantri" (head priest) that he would close the temple if the women were escorted into the sanctum sanctorum also persuaded them to return following instructions of the police. Though the women had earlier insisted they should reach the shrine, police later convinced them about the gravity of the in her late 20s and an activist situation and conveyed the stand taken by the government



The firm stand taken by the temple head priest that he would close the temple if the two women were escorted into the sanctum sanctorum persuaded the two to return

and the head priest. If they had reached the shrine, they would have been the first women from the menstruating age group to visit the Lord Ayyappa temple at Sabarimala after the Supreme Court order permitting women the temple and go if the women of all age groups to enter the enter the shrine complex," he Inspector General S

Sreejith, who led the police team escorting the women, later told reporters the women have expressed their willingness to go back. "The tantri has informed me that he will close

Mutual Funds Aditya Birla Sun Life Mutual Fund



Aditya Birla Sun Life AMC Limited (formerly known as Birla Sun Life Asset Management Company Ltd.) (Investment Manager for Aditya Birla Sun Life Mutual Fund) Registered Office: One India Bulls Centre, Tower 1, 17th Floor, Jupiter Mill Compound, 841, S.B. Marg, Elphinstone Road, Mumbai - 400 013. Tel.: 4356 8000. Fax: 4356 8110/8111. CIN: U65991MH1994PLC080811

Record Date for Dividend

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Trustees of Aditya Birla Sun Life Mutual Fund have approved Thursday, October 25, 2018*, as the Record Date for declaration of dividend subject to availability of distributable surplus on the Record Date, in the following schemes:

Name of the Schemes	Plans/Options	Dividend Rate [₹ per unit # on face value of ₹10/-per unit]	NAV as on October 17, 2018@ (₹)
Aditya Birla Sun Life Fixed Term Plan - Series MY (1107 days) (A Close ended Income Scheme)	Regular Plan - Normal Dividend Option	Entire Distributable Surplus as on the Record date*	12.5758
	Regular Plan - Quarterly Dividend Option		10.8314
	Direct Plan - Quarterly Dividend Option		10.8439
Aditya Birla Sun Life Balanced Advantage Fund (An open ended dynamic asset allocation fund)	Regular Plan - Dividend Option	0.15	20.20
	Direct Plan - Dividend Option	0.16	21.28

The NAV of the schemes, pursuant to pay out of dividend would fall to the extent of payout and statutory levy (if applicable).

#As reduced by the amount of applicable statutory levy. *or the immediately following Business Day if that day is a non-business day. @NAV as on October 17, 2018 is considered since October 18, 2018 was a non-business day.

All unitholders whose names appear in the Register of Unitholders / Beneficial owners under the dividend options of the aforesaid schemes as at the close of business hours on the Record Date shall be eligible to receive the dividend so declared.

For Aditya Birla Sun Life AMC Ltd.

(Investment Manager for Aditya Birla Sun Life Mutual Fund) Sd/-

Authorised Signatory

Date: October 19, 2018 Place: Mumbai

Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.

POST OFFER PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE ATTENTION OF EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS OF



(CIN: L72200DL1999PLC171077)

Registered Office: 155, Somdutt Chambers II, 9 Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110 066, Tel: +91 11 4615 0845 - 47, Fax: +91 11 4615 0830 Corporate Office: Plot No. 157, EPIP Zone, Phase II, Kundalahalli, Whitefield, Bengaluru - 560 066

Tel: +91 80 4193 0000, Fax: +91 80 4193 0009 Website: www.infinite.com. Email: cs@infinite.com, Contact Person: Mr. Saurabh Madaan, Company Secretary

This post offer public announcement (the "Post Offer PA") is being issued by SPA Capital Advisors Limited ("Manager to the Offer") on behalf of M C Data Systems Private Limited ("Acquirer 1") and Inswell IT Applications Private Limited ("Acquirer 2") (Acquirer 1 and Acquirer 2 are collectively referred to as "Acquirers") in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009 (the "SEBI Delisting Regulations") to the Public Shareholders of Infinite Computer Solutions (India) Limited ("Infinite"/ "Company") in relation to the proposed acquisition and consequent voluntary delisting of the fully paid up equity shares (the "Equity Shares") of face value Rs. 10 each of the Company from BSE Limited (the "BSE") and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (the "NSE") (BSE and NSE collectively referred to as the "Stock Exchanges"). This Post Offer PA is in continuation to and should be read in conjunction with the Public Announcement published on October 04, 2018 (the "Public Announcement") in Business Standard - English and Hindi (all editions) and Nav Shakti Marathi (Mumbai edition) and the Letter of Offer dated October 04, 2018, (the "Letter of Offer").

Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Post Offer PA shall have the same meaning assigned to them as in the Public Announcement and the Letter of Offer. The Acquirers issued the Public Announcement, in accordance with the SEBI Delisting Regulations, and on the terms and conditions set out therein and in the Letter of Offer, to acquire up to 8,344,478 Equity Shares ("Offer Shares") representing the balance 25.02% of paid up Equity Share Capital of the Company from the Public Shareholders. The Public Shareholders holding Equity Shares of the Company were invited to submit their Bids pursuant to the Reverse Book Building (the "RBB") process as prescribed in the SEBI Delisting Regulations through Stock Exchange Mechanism during the Bid Period (October 11, 2018 to October 17, 2018), ir accordance with the SFBI Delisting Regulations

DISCOVERED PRICE AND EXIT PRICE

In terms of Regulation 15(1) of the SEBI Delisting Regulations, the Discovered Price (being the price at which the shareholding of the Promoter Group reached 90% pursuant to the Equity /shares tendered in the RBB Process) is ₹480/- (Rupees Four Hundred Eighty Only) per Equity Share. The Acquirers have accepted the Discovered Price of ₹480/-(Rupees Four Hundred Eighty only) per Equity Share (the "Exit Price") as the final price for the Delisting Offer.

SUCCESS OF THE DELISTING OFFER

2.1. In terms of Regulation 17(a) of the SEBI Delisting Regulations, and as stated in Clause 9.2 of the Public Announcement dated October 03, 2018 and Clause 8.2 of Letter of Offer this Delisting Offer would be deemed to be successful only if a minimum of 5,008,927 (Fifty Lakh Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Seven) Offer Shares were tendered and acquired in the Delisting Offer at or below the Exit Price so as to cause the cumulative number of Equity Shares held by the Acquirers and PAC, post the acquisition through the Acquisition Window Facility to be equal to or in excess of 30,019,963 (Three Crores Nineteen Thousand Nine $Hundred\ and\ Sixty\ Three)\ Equity\ Shares\ constituting\ 90\%\ of\ the\ Share\ Capital\ of\ the\ Company\ ("Minimum\ Acceptance\ Condition").$

2.2. In terms of Regulation 17(b) of the SEBI Delisting Regulations and as stated in Clause 9.3 of the Public Announcement and Clause 8.3 of the Letter of Offer, minimum number of 3.627 (Three Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Seven) shareholders (25% of the Public Shareholders holding shares in dematerialized mode as on January 24, 2018) holding shares in dematerialized mode were required to participate in the RBB Process, provided that if the Acquirers along with the Manager to the Offer demonstrate to the NSE and BSE that they have delivered the Letter of Offer of this Delisting Offer to all the Public Shareholders either through registered post or speed post or courier or hand delivery with proof of delivery or through email as a text or as an attachment to email or as a notification providing electronic link or uniform resource locator including a read receipt (referred to as the "Letter of Offer Delivery Requirement"), then the mandatory participation of aforementioned number of Public Shareholders is not applicable. The Registrar to the offer has confirmed that the Letter of Offer has been dispatched to all the public shareholders by Registered Post / Speed Post through the Indian Post and the Acquirers are able to provide a detailed account regarding the status of delivery of the Letter of Offer.

2.3. In the RBB Process, 6,486,068 Equity Shares have been validly tendered at or below the Exit Price, which is higher than the Minimum Acceptance Condition, as mentioned in Clause 2.1 of this Post Offer PA. The Acquirers shall acquire all Equity Shares tendered through valid bids at or below the Exit Price and post completion of the acquisition, the shareholding of the Promoter Group, along with the Acquirers, shall be 94.43% of the fully paid up equity Share Capital of the Company which would exceed the minimum number of Equity Shares required for the Delisting Offer to be successful in terms of Regulation 17(a) of the SEBI

Delisting Regulations. 2.4. The Delisting Offer is thus deemed to be successful.

2.5. All the Public Shareholders of the Company who have validly tendered their Equity Shares at or below the Exit Price of ₹480/- (Rupees Four Hundred Eighty Only) per Equity Share will be paid the consideration at the Exit price of ₹480/- (Rupees Four Hundred Eighty Only) per Equity Share. The payment of consideration to all such Public Shareholders (in respect of whom no regulatory approvals are required) whose Bids have been accepted will be made on or before November 01,

2.6. The Equity Shares of the Public Shareholders whose Bids have been rejected in the RBB process, the demat shares or the physical shares would be returned to them in accordance with Methods of Settlement contained in Clause 13 of the Public Announcement dated October 03, 2018 and Clause 12 of Letter of Offer read along with SEBI Circular CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2016/31 dated December 09, 2016. The dispatch of share certificates in case of physical equity shares and for the credit of equity shares to the respective beneficiary accounts in case of dematerialized equity shares will be made on or before November 01, 2018. Public Shareholders holding Equity Shares in dematerialized form are advised to check their demat accounts to confirm receipt of the Equity Shares tendered.

2.7. Subsequently, the Company will initiate the necessary steps to delist its Equity Shares from the Stock Exchanges.

2.8. The delisting date shall be announced in the same newspapers in which the Public Announcement and this Post Offer PA has appeared.

2.9. Other conditions stipulated in the Public Announcement and Letter of Offer shall continue to apply.

OUTSTANDING EQUITY SHARES AFTER DELISTING

3.1. In accordance with Regulation 21 of the SEBI Delisting Regulations, all Public Shareholders of the Company who did not or were not able to participate in the RBB process or who unsuccessfully tendered their Equity Shares in the RBB process, ("Remaining Public Shareholders") will be able to offer their Equity Shares to the Acquirers at the Exit Price i.e. of ₹480/-(Rupees Four Hundred Eighty Only) per Equity Share for a period of one year starting from the date of delisting of the Equity Shares of the Company from the Stock Exchanges. A separate offer letter (the "Exit Offer Letter") in this regard will be sent to these remaining Public Shareholders. If the Remaining Public Shareholders wish to tender their Equity Shares in the Exit Offer, they will be required to submit the requisite documents to

the Registrar to the Offer within the stipulated time as will be set out in the Exit Offer Letter. 3.2. All other terms and conditions set forth in the PA and the Letter of Offer remain unchanged.

3.3. This Post Offer PA is issued on behalf of the Acquirers by the Manager to Offer in terms of Regulation 18 of the SEBI Delisting Regulations. All queries may be directed to the Manager to the Offer or the Registrar to the Offer.

> MANAGER TO THE DELISTING OFFER **SPA Capital Advisors Limited SEBI Regn. No.:** INM000010825

25, C - Block, Community Centre JanakPuri, New Delhi - 110 058 **Tel. No.** +91 11 4558 6600, 4567 5500 Fax No. +91 11 2557 2342 **E-mail:** infinite.delist@spagroupindia.com Website: www.spacapital.com Contact Person: Ms. Manisha Sharma / Mr. Sri Krishna Tapariya



Bigshare Services Private Limited **SEBI Regn. No.:** INR000001385 4-E/8, First Floor, Jhandewalan Ext. New Delhi - 110055 Tel: +91 11 2352 2373

Fax: +91 11 2352 2373 **E-Mail:** delisting@bigshareonline.com Website: www.bigshareonline.com Contact Person: Mr. Y. K. Singhal

This Post Offer PA is issued on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Acquirers - MC Data Systems Private Limited and Inswell IT Applications Private Limited

For MC Data Systems Private Limited

For Inswell IT Applications Private Limited

Sd/-Dinesh Kumar Bhardwai Director

Sd/-Sunil Kumar Sharda Director

Sd/-Dinesh Kumar Bhardwai

Director

Sd/-Sunil Kumar Sharda Director

Place: New Delhi

Date: October 18, 2018